data from a relatively few respondents and guarantees the generalization of findings 

to larger respondents. The target population for this study consists of all community 

within the study area of Niger Delta region. 

The target population for this study consists of thirteen thousand seven hundred and 

eight (13, 708) resident of the five hundred and ninety-six (596) oil producing 

community within the study area of Niger Delta region. (Health & Human Services 

Secretariate, 2025). 

To determine the sample size in terms of the actual respondents; Taro Yamane’s 

(1967) formula for calculating sample size is adopted. The formula is given below: 

n = 2 

Where n = sample size 

N = Population Size (13,708) 

e = level of significance at 5% (0.05) 

1 = constant 

n = 2 

n =   

n = 389 

The minimum required sample size for this study is three hundred and eighty-nine 

(389) respondents. Consequently, a total of 389 copies of the questionnaire were 

distributed to community members and employee of regulating agencies. To achieve 

a representative and unbiased sample, the study adopted a simple random sampling 

technique, ensuring that every eligible community has an equal chance of being